Med Surg Nurs Clinical I

NRSG2305 001

Course Description

Builds upon knowledge application from NRSG 1205. Fostering professionalism and
collaboration with continued development of clinical judgment based on patient centered
care and evidence-based practice to achieve safe, quality care through simulated
scenarios and clinical based situations that correspond to health alterations learned in
NRSG 2300.

Pre-Requisite(s): Completion of prior semester courses per established curriculum plan
and ENGL1010

Corequisite(s): NRSG 2300

Semester(s) Taught: All

Builds upon knowledge application from NRSG 1205. Fostering

professionalism and collaboration with continued development of clinical judgment based
on

patient centered care and evidence-based practice to achieve safe, quality care through
simulated

scenarios and clinical based situations that correspond to health alterations learned in
NRSG

2300.

Course Student Learning Outcomes

o Apply clinical judgment skills and the nursing process to develop, implement, and
evaluate outcomes of a plan of care based on data collected during a
comprehensive assessment.

o Create individualized patient-centered plans of care for adult patients experiencing
complex health problems in a variety of settings.



» Utilize technology to provide and document care for patients with health alterations
taught in NRSG 2300.

+ Demonstrate culturally sensitive care to diverse populations using professional
communication providing quality patient care.

« lllustrate effective communication inter-professionally and within nursing teams to
coordinate health-related patient and family teaching and evidence-based care.

Course Prerequisites

Completion of prior semester courses per established curriculum plan.
English 1010, Introduction to Writing

Communication Plan

Example language:

¢ | will respond to email within 24hours. | will offer feedback on major assignments
within 10 days. The best way to contact me is via the Canvas Inbox, as | will
prioritize this email over other modes of communication.

Required Text or Materials

e Title: Lippincott Coursepoint+ Enhanced for Brunner &
FERRII Suddarth's Textbook of Medical-Surgical Nursing

ISBN: 9781975186777

Authors: Dr Janice L Hinkle, PhD RN Cnrn, Kerry H Cheever,
PhD RN, Kristen Overbaugh

Publication Date: 2021-10-30

(T iartd

For more information on textbook accessibility, contact Accessibility & Disability Services
at ads@slcc.edu.



mailto:ads@slcc.edu

Brief Description of Assignments/Exams

Primary/Secondary RN Role Simulation Evaluation: 30%
Quizzes: 10%

Lab attendance policy quiz

Fluid/electrolyte quiz

Cardiac quiz

Sepsis quiz

Respiratory quiz

Post-procedural quiz

Assignments: 60% (600 points)

Post Conference Reports (clinical) x 3

Reflections

1 clinical

2 simulation

Standardized Patient Interdisciplinary Simulation Reflection
Prep Assignments/ Student Packets x 6

Miscellaneous lab assignments (course eval, disclosure agreements, syllabus

signature, etc)

Assignment Schedule




Due Date

Assignment Name

Alaris Pump Review

Alaris Pump Review
(part of students
prep).

Cardiac
Lab/Simulation Prep_
Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_lab).

Cardiac SIM
Assessment

Fluid & Electrolyte
Lab/Simulation Prep_
Packet (complete &
submit prior to
attending_lab).

Fluid & Electrolyte
Module Reflection

Introduce Yourself

Module 5 Quiz-Post-

Procedural

Module Reflection-
Post-Procedural

Post Procedural/SIM

Prep
Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_your
scheduled lab)

Assignment Type

Assignment

Assignment

Assighment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Discussion

Quiz

Assignment

Assignment

Points

20

50

20

10

10

10

20


https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007156
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007157
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007159
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007160
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007165
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007167
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/discussion_topics/6972796
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007147
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007171
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007174

Due Date

9/13

9/13

9/13

Assignment Name

Post-Test - Cardiac

Post-Test-Fluid &
Electrolyte

Post-Test-Respiratory.

Respiratory
Lab/Simulation Prep_

Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_lab).

Respiratory SIM
Assessment

Roll Call Attendance

Sepsis
Lab/Simulation Prep_
Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_lab)_

Sepsis SIM
Assessment

Attendance Policy_

Quiz

Confidentiality/Non-
Disclosure
Agreement &
Permission to

Record/Video

Release Form

Syllabus Signature
Page

Assignment Type

Quiz

Quiz

Quiz

Assignment

Assignment

Assighment

Assignment

Assignment

Quiz

Assignment

Assignment

Points

1

20

20

50

100

20

50

10


https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007149
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007144
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007145
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007177
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007178
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007179
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007181
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007182
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007150
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007162
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007183

Due Date

9/18

9/19

9/22

9/25

9/26

10/2

10/3

10/9

10/10

10/23

Assignment Name

Fluid & Electrolyte
Lab/Simulation Prep_
Packet (complete &
submit prior to
attending_lab).

Post-Test-Fluid &
Electrolyte

Fluid & Electrolyte
Module Reflection

Cardiac
Lab/Simulation Prep_
Assignment

Post-Test - Cardiac

Sepsis.
Lab/Simulation Prep_
Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_lab)_

Post-Test - Sepsis

Respiratory
Lab/Simulation Prep_

Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_lab).

Post-Test-Respiratory

Post Procedural/SIM

Prep
Assignment/Packet
(complete prior to
attending_your
scheduled lab)

Assignment Type

Assignment

Quiz

Assignment

Assignment

Quiz

Assignment

Quiz

Assignment

Quiz

Assignment

Points

20

20

10

20

1

20

20

20


https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007164
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007141
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007166
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007158
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007143
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007180
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007140
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007176
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007146
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007173

Due Date

10/24

10/27

n/7

1/24

12/6

12/8

12/8

12/8

12/8

Grading Scale

Assignment Name

Module 5 Quiz-Post-

Procedural

Module Reflection-
Post-Procedural

Primary RN Role
Simulation Evaluation

Standardized Patient

Interdisciplinary_
Simulation Reflection

Course Evaluation

# 1 Post Clinical
Report

# 2 Post Clinical
Report

# 3 Post Clinical
Report

Clinical Experience
Reflection

Assignment Type

Quiz

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignment

Assignhment

Points

10

10

36

10

10

50

50

50

10

A 95-100
A- 90-94
B+ 87-89
B 83-86
B- 80-82
C+ 78-79*
C 75-77
C-71-74


https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007142
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007170
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007175
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007151
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007163
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007152
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007153
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007154
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/1005513/assignments/15007161

D+ 67-70

D 64-66

E Below 64

* Students must achieve a 78.0% average on all proctored exams and proctored quizzes
(as designated by instructor) before additional coursework can be factored in.

The co-requisite course to NRSG 2305 is NRSG 2300. Both courses must meet the
grading

policy of 78% or higher. If either the final course grade or proctored grade falls below the
78% in either NRSG 2305 or NRSG 2300. Both courses will need to be repeated per the
policy outlined in the Division of Nursing Student Handbook.

How to Navigate to Canvas

Institutional Policies

As members of our academic community, we would like to invite you to review the
Institutional Syllabus which covers important policies and procedures. This document
contains important links for students on the code of student rights and responsibilities,
academic integrity, and grading policies, Title IX and other important acknowledgements.
By familiarizing yourself with this information, you can help us create a safe and
respectful environment for everyone.

You can access the document by clicking on the following link:
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus

Learning Support and Tutoring Services

We are pleased to offer a range of tutoring and learning support services to help you
achieve your academic goals. Whether you need assistance with a specific subject or
want to improve your study skills, you have many options for tutoring or other support.

To learn more about the services we offer and how to access them, please visit the
Institutional Syllabus under the Tutoring and Learning Support tab:
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus. We encourage



https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus
https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus

you to take advantage of these resources to help you succeed in your studies. If you
have any questions or would like to schedule a tutoring session, please don't hesitate to
reach out to us. We are here to support you in any way we can.

Advising and Counseling Support Services

At our institution, we are committed to supporting your academic and personal growth.
That's why we offer a range of advising and counseling services to help you navigate the
challenges of college life. To learn more about the resources available to you and how to
access them, please visit the Institutional Syllabus under the Advising and Counseling
Support Services tab: https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-
syllabus. Our advising team and the support centers across campus are here to support
you in achieving your goals and overcoming any obstacles you may face.

Student Academic Calendar

As students you should be aware of all important dates in the semester, such as the day
that courses begin and end, as well as the drop date and the last day to withdraw. To
learn more about those dates, navigate to the Student Academic Calendar below:

SLCC Student Academic Calendar



https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus
https://www.slcc.edu/academiccalendar/

