# Med Surg Nurs Clinical II

#### NRSG2305 001

### **Course Description**

Builds upon knowledge application from NRSG 1205. Fostering professionalism and collaboration with continued development of clinical judgment based on patient centered care and evidence-based practice to achieve safe, quality care through simulated scenarios and clinical based situations that correspond to health alterations learned in NRSG 2300.

Pre-Requisite(s): Completion of prior semester courses per established curriculum plan

and ENGL1010

Corequisite(s): NRSG 2300 Semester(s) Taught: All

Builds upon knowledge application from NRSG 1205. Fostering professionalism and collaboration with continued development of clinical judgment based on

patient centered care and evidence-based practice to achieve safe, quality care through simulated

scenarios and clinical based situations that correspond to health alterations learned in NRSG

2300.

# Course Student Learning Outcomes

- Apply clinical judgment skills and the nursing process to develop, implement, and evaluate outcomes of a plan of care based on data collected during a comprehensive assessment.
- Create individualized patient-centered plans of care for adult patients experiencing complex health problems in a variety of settings.

- Utilize technology to provide and document care for patients with health alterations taught in NRSG 2300.
- Demonstrate culturally sensitive care to diverse populations using professional communication providing quality patient care.
- Illustrate effective communication inter-professionally and within nursing teams to coordinate health-related patient and family teaching and evidence-based care.

#### Course Prerequisites

Completion of prior semester courses per established curriculum plan. English 1010, Introduction to Writing

#### Communication Plan

#### Example language:

• I will respond to email within 24hours. I will offer feedback on major assignments within 10 days. The best way to contact me is via the Canvas Inbox, as I will prioritize this email over other modes of communication.

# Required Text or Materials



Title: Lippincott Coursepoint+ Enhanced for Brunner & Suddarth's Textbook of Medical-Surgical Nursing

**ISBN:** 9781975186777

Authors: Dr Janice L Hinkle, PhD RN Cnrn, Kerry H Cheever,

PhD RN, Kristen Overbaugh **Publication Date:** 2021-10-30

For more information on textbook accessibility, contact Accessibility & Disability Services at <a href="mailto:ads@slcc.edu">ads@slcc.edu</a>.

## Brief Description of Assignments/Exams

Primary/Secondary RN Role Simulation Evaluation: 30% Quizzes: 10% Lab attendance policy quiz Fluid/electrolyte quiz Cardiac quiz Sepsis quiz Respiratory quiz Post-procedural quiz Assignments: 60% (600 points) Post Conference Reports (clinical) x 3 Reflections 1 clinical 2 simulation Standardized Patient Interdisciplinary Simulation Reflection Prep Assignments/ Student Packets x 6 Miscellaneous lab assignments (course eval, disclosure agreements, syllabus signature, etc)

### **Assignment Schedule**

Due Date	Assignment Name	Assignment Type	Points
	Alaris Pump Review (part of prep)	Assignment	
	Alaris Pump Review (part of students prep)	Assignment	
	Cardiac Lab/Simulation Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
	Cardiac SIM Assessment	Assignment	50
	Fluid & Electrolyte Lab/Simulation Prep Packet (complete & submit prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
	Fluid & Electrolyte  Module Reflection	Assignment	10
	Introduce Yourself	Discussion	0
	Module 5 Quiz-Post- Procedural	Quiz	10
	Module Reflection- Post-Procedural	Assignment	10
	Post Procedural/SIM Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending your scheduled lab)	Assignment	20

Due Date	Assignment Name	Assignment Type	Points
	Post-Test - Cardiac	Quiz	11
	Post-Test-Fluid & Electrolyte	Quiz	20
	Post-Test-Respiratory	Quiz	9
	Respiratory Lab/Simulation Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
	Respiratory SIM Assessment	Assignment	50
	Roll Call Attendance	Assignment	100
	Sepsis Lab/Simulation Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
	Sepsis SIM Assessment	Assignment	50
9/13	Attendance Policy Quiz	Quiz	10
9/13	Confidentiality/Non- Disclosure Agreement & Permission to Record/Video Release Form	Assignment	5
9/13	<u>Syllabus Signature</u> <u>Page</u>	Assignment	5

Due Date	Assignment Name	Assignment Type	Points
9/18	Fluid & Electrolyte Lab/Simulation Prep Packet (complete & submit prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
9/19	Post-Test-Fluid & Electrolyte	Quiz	20
9/22	Fluid & Electrolyte  Module Reflection	Assignment	10
9/25	Cardiac Lab/Simulation Prep Assignment	Assignment	20
9/26	<u>Post-Test - Cardiac</u>	Quiz	11
10/2	Sepsis Lab/Simulation Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
10/3	<u>Post-Test - Sepsis</u>	Quiz	8
10/9	Respiratory Lab/Simulation Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending lab)	Assignment	20
10/10	Post-Test-Respiratory	Quiz	9
10/23	Post Procedural/SIM Prep Assignment/Packet (complete prior to attending your scheduled lab)	Assignment	20

Due Date	Assignment Name	Assignment Type	Points
10/24	Module 5 Quiz-Post- Procedural	Quiz	10
10/27	Module Reflection- Post-Procedural	Assignment	10
11/7	Primary RN Role Simulation Evaluation	Assignment	36
11/24	Standardized Patient Interdisciplinary Simulation Reflection	Assignment	10
12/6	Course Evaluation	Assignment	10
12/8	#1Post Clinical Report	Assignment	50
12/8	# 2 Post Clinical Report	Assignment	50
12/8	# 3 Post Clinical Report	Assignment	50
12/8	Clinical Experience Reflection	Assignment	10

# **Grading Scale**

A 95-100

A- 90-94

B+ 87-89

B 83-86

B- 80-82

C+ 78-79\*

C 75-77

C- 71-74

D+ 67-70

D 64-66

E Below 64

\* Students must achieve a 78.0% average on all proctored exams and proctored quizzes (as designated by instructor) before additional coursework can be factored in.

The co-requisite course to NRSG 2305 is NRSG 2300. Both courses must meet the grading

policy of 78% or higher. If either the final course grade or proctored grade falls below the 78% in either NRSG 2305 or NRSG 2300. Both courses will need to be repeated per the policy outlined in the Division of Nursing Student Handbook.

### How to Navigate to Canvas

#### **Institutional Policies**

As members of our academic community, we would like to invite you to review the Institutional Syllabus which covers important policies and procedures. This document contains important links for students on the code of student rights and responsibilities, academic integrity, and grading policies, Title IX and other important acknowledgements. By familiarizing yourself with this information, you can help us create a safe and respectful environment for everyone.

You can access the document by clicking on the following link: <a href="https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus">https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus</a>

### **Learning Support and Tutoring Services**

We are pleased to offer a range of tutoring and learning support services to help you achieve your academic goals. Whether you need assistance with a specific subject or want to improve your study skills, you have many options for tutoring or other support.

To learn more about the services we offer and how to access them, please visit the Institutional Syllabus under the Tutoring and Learning Support tab: https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus. We encourage

you to take advantage of these resources to help you succeed in your studies. If you have any questions or would like to schedule a tutoring session, please don't hesitate to reach out to us. We are here to support you in any way we can.

## Advising and Counseling Support Services

At our institution, we are committed to supporting your academic and personal growth. That's why we offer a range of advising and counseling services to help you navigate the challenges of college life. To learn more about the resources available to you and how to access them, please visit the Institutional Syllabus under the Advising and Counseling Support Services tab: <a href="https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus">https://slcc.instructure.com/courses/530981/pages/institutional-syllabus</a>. Our advising team and the support centers across campus are here to support you in achieving your goals and overcoming any obstacles you may face.

#### Student Academic Calendar

As students you should be aware of all important dates in the semester, such as the day that courses begin and end, as well as the drop date and the last day to withdraw. To learn more about those dates, navigate to the Student Academic Calendar below:

SLCC Student Academic Calendar